

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION

CASE NO.: 1:11-CV-22026-COOKE/TURNOFF

DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FRANK FARMER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND ACCOMPANYING MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 1

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT 2

I. BACKGROUND 2

II. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law Because the Firearm Owners’ Privacy Act is a Content-Based Speech Restriction That Fails to Meet Strict Scrutiny.5

 i. The Firearm Owners’ Privacy Act Infringes on Physicians’ and Patients’ Rights to Freedom of Speech Under the First Amendment to the United States Constitution. 6

 ii. The Firearm Owners’ Privacy Act is a Content-Based Restriction on Protected Speech, and the Firearm Owners’ Privacy Act is Therefore Subject to Strict Scrutiny. 10

 iii. The Firearm Owners’ Privacy Act Fails Strict Scrutiny Because It Does Not Constitute the Least Restrictive Means to Advance a Compelling Government Interest..... 13

 1. The Government Does Not Have a Compelling Interest in Restricting Plaintiffs’ Speech. 13

 2. The Act is Not the Least Restrictive Means of Achieving the Government’s Interest..... 15

 B. The Firearm Owners’ Privacy Act is Unconstitutionally Vague.....17

 C. The Firearm Owners’ Privacy Act is Unconstitutionally Overbroad.19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	15, 16
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	20
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	13
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	6, 12, 19
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	15
<i>Harrell v. Florida Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009)	2, 18, 19
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	10
<i>In re Davis</i> , 565 F.3d 810 (11th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Jean-Baptiste v. Gutierrez</i> , 627 F.3d 816 (11th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	12
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985) (White, J.).....	13
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	15
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	18

<i>Shook v. United States</i> , 713 F.2d 662 (11th Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005)	2, 10, 15, 17
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	6, 14
<i>Stanley v. State of Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	6
<i>Stuart v. Huff</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, No. 1:11cv804, 2011 WL 5042110 M.D.N.C. Oct. 25, 2011).....	12
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	12
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	6
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	10
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	15
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	2, 19
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	18
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	2, 6
<i>Weaver v. Bonner</i> , 309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002)	20
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	5
Fla. Stat. § 381.026(4)(b)(10)	10
Fla. Stat. § 381.026(4)(b)(11)	10

Fla. Stat. § 395.10554
Fla. Stat. Ch. 790.....13
Fla. Stat. § 456.05716
Fla. Stat. § 456.0724
Fla. Stat. § 456.072(1)(mm).....4, 7, 8
Fla. Stat. § 456.072(2).....4
Fla. Stats. § 790.0113
Fla. Stats. § 790.06.....13
Fla. Stat. § 790.06513
Fla. Stat. § 790.338, *et. seq.* passim
Health Ins. Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, 42 U.S.C. § 1320d, *et seq.*.....16
